Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
 Deferred revenue

$  1,047,814

   266,446

$   (6,949)

8,229

$  1,040,865

   274,675

Total liabilities

2,216,718

1,280

2,217,998

Shareholders’ equity
Deficit

  (461,623)

  (2,129)

(463,752)

Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity

$ 20,899,359

   $   (849)

$ 20,898,510

43
2018 3rd Quarter Report

Quorum Information Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

(stated in Canadian dollars)

13.  Explanation of Transition to IFRS 15 (continued)

The following tables summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Corporation’s consolidated financial
statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018.

The adoption of IFRS 15 had no impact to cash from or used in operating, financing or investing activities on
the Corporation’s condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

Three Months

Ended
September 30, 2018

as reported

Adjustments

Three Months
Ended

September 30,
2018 without

adoption of IFRS 15

Gross revenue $   3,418,501 $   23,597 $  3,442,098

Third party costs 825,542   16,518   842,060

Gross margin 1,689,975 7,079 1,697,054

Loss before deferred income tax expense (55,991) 7,079 (48,912)

Deferred income tax recovery  (3,839) 2,018 (1,821)

Net loss (52,152) 5,062 (47,090)

Net loss per share $   (0.0010) $  0.0001 $   (0.0009)

Nine Months

Ended
September 30, 2018

as reported

Adjustments

Nine Months

Ended September
30, 2018 without

adoption of IFRS 15

Gross revenue $  10,511,481 $   (9,927) $ 10,501,554

Third party costs 2,475,070   (6,949)   2,468,121

Gross margin 5,363,897 (2,978) 5,360,919

Loss before deferred income tax expense (407,622) (2,978) (410,600)

Deferred income tax expense  105,844 (849) 104,995

Net loss (513,466) (2,129) (515,595)

Net loss per share $   (0.0097) $  0.0000 $   (0.0098)

44
2018 3rd Quarter Report

Quorum Information Technologies Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

(stated in Canadian dollars)

14.  Subsequent Events

On October 18, 2018, the Corporation entered into a demand operating line of $750,000 with HSBC Bank.
Interest is calculated at the Bank’s Prime Rate plus 1.25% per annum on the outstanding principal balance
of the operating loan facility.  As of November 15, 2018, the operating line has not been drawn upon.